Restructuring, impairments and related costs (GAAP) � 63,800 32,807
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (GAAP) 304,938 295,643 315,668
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net (GAAP) 7,206 120,120 267,646
Interest and investment (income) loss (GAAP) (73,970) 5,375 (5,576)
Other income (GAAP) (3,252) (3,399) (3,355)
Income tax expense (GAAP) 14,234 4,620 5,981

Adjusted EBITDA $ 731,018 $ 626,288 $ 462,539

46

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

59

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses � We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses
adjusted to exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP
financial measure to manage our business, set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our
employees. The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the
years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009:

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands)
As

Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted
Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $ 2,595,414 $ 3,659 $ � $ 2,599,073
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 73,672 � � 73,672
Equipment revenue 71,051 � � 71,051
Other revenue 274,387 7,251 � 281,638

Total revenue $ 3,014,524 $ 10,910 $ � $ 3,025,434

Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 471,149 126,941 � 598,090
Programming and content 281,234 49,172 (6,212) 324,194
Customer service and billing 259,719 18 (1,502) 258,235
Satellite and transmission 75,902 313 (2,678) 73,537
Cost of equipment 33,095 � � 33,095
Subscriber acquisition costs 434,482 85,491 � 519,973
Sales and marketing 222,773 15,233 (8,193) 229,813
Engineering, design and development 53,435 31 (4,851) 48,615
General and administrative 238,738 59 (29,933) 208,864
Depreciation and amortization (a) 267,880 � � 267,880
Restructuring, impairments and related
costs � � � �
Share-based payment expense (b) � � 53,369 53,369

Total operating expenses $ 2,338,407 $ 277,258 $ � $ 2,615,665

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000
stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the
year ended December 31, 2011 was $59,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

000000 000000 000000 000000
Programming and content $ 6,185 $ 27 $ � $ 6,212
Customer service and billing 1,484 18 � 1,502
Satellite and transmission 2,659 19 � 2,678
Sales and marketing 8,166 27 � 8,193
Engineering, design and development 4,820 31 � 4,851
General and administrative 29,874 59 � 29,933

Total share-based payment expense $ 53,188 $ 181 $  � $ 53,369

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

60

47

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

61

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands)
As

Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted
Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $ 2,414,174 $ 14,655 $ � $ 2,428,829
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 64,517 � � 64,517
Equipment revenue 71,355 � � 71,355
Other revenue 266,946 7,251 � 274,197

Total revenue $ 2,816,992 $ 21,906 $ � $ 2,838,898

Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 435,410 107,967 � 543,377
Programming and content 305,914 57,566 (10,267) 353,213
Customer service and billing 241,680 281 (2,207) 239,754
Satellite and transmission 80,947 1,170 (3,397) 78,720
Cost of equipment 35,281 � � 35,281
Subscriber acquisition costs 413,041 79,439 � 492,480
Sales and marketing 215,454 13,983 (9,423) 220,014
Engineering, design and development 45,390 520 (5,868) 40,042
General and administrative 240,970 906 (32,147) 209,729
Depreciation and amortization(a) 273,691 � � 273,691
Restructuring, impairments and related
costs 63,800 � � 63,800
Share-based payment expense(b) � � 63,309 63,309

Total operating expenses $ 2,351,578 $ 261,832 $ � $ 2,613,410

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000
stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the
year ended December 31, 2010 was $68,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

000000 000000 000000 000000
Programming and content $ 9,817 $ 450 $ � $ 10,267
Customer service and billing 1,926 281 � 2,207
Satellite and transmission 3,109 288 � 3,397
Sales and marketing 8,996 427 � 9,423
Engineering, design and development 5,348 520 � 5,868
General and administrative 31,241 906 � 32,147

Total share-based payment expense $ 60,437 $ 2,872 $  � $ 63,309

48

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

62

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands)
As

Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted
Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $ 2,287,503 $ 46,814 $ � $ 2,334,317
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 51,754 � � 51,754
Equipment revenue 50,352 � � 50,352
Other revenue 83,029 7,251 � 90,280

Total revenue $ 2,472,638 $ 54,065 $ � $ 2,526,703

Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 397,210 89,780 � 486,990
Programming and content 308,121 72,069 (9,720) 370,470
Customer service and billing 234,456 453 (2,504) 232,405
Satellite and transmission 84,033 1,339 (3,202) 82,170
Cost of equipment 40,188 � � 40,188
Subscriber acquisition costs 340,506 61,164 � 401,670
Sales and marketing 228,956 13,507 (10,264) 232,199
Engineering, design and development 41,031 977 (5,856) 36,152
General and administrative 227,554 1,602 (47,236) 181,920
Depreciation and amortization(a) 309,450 � � 309,450
Restructuring, impairments and related
costs 32,807 � � 32,807
Share-based payment expense(b) � � 78,782 78,782

Total operating expenses $ 2,244,312 $ 240,891 $ � $ 2,485,203

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000
stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the
year ended December 31, 2009 was $106,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

000000 000000 000000 000000
Programming and content $ 9,064 $ 656 $  � $ 9,720
Customer service and billing 2,051 453 � 2,504
Satellite and transmission 2,745 457 � 3,202
Sales and marketing 9,608 656 � 10,264
Engineering, design and development 4,879 977 � 5,856
General and administrative 45,634 1,602 � 47,236

Total share-based payment expense $ 73,981 $ 4,801 $ � $ 78,782

49

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

63

ARPU � is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, net advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue, net of purchase price
accounting adjustments, divided by the number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of subscribers for the
period. Other subscription-related revenue includes the U.S. Music Royalty Fee, which was initially charged to subscribers in the third quarter of
2009. Purchase price accounting adjustments include the recognition of deferred subscriber revenues not recognized in purchase price